X5EIP01 Ethernet IP Option Board with
115 VAC Encoder Interface
Installation Manual
DPD00111
Need Help?
This manual answers most installation and startup questions
 that may arise. However, if you have any problems,
please let your first call be to us.

0x65 Parameter
Table 8: Data Types
Data Type Name Data Type Code Data Type Description
WORD 1 16-bit word
UINT 2 16-bit unsigned integer
INT 3 16-bitsigned integer
BOOL 4 Boolean
SINT 5 Short integer
DINT 6 Double integer
LINT 7 Long integer
USINT 8 Unsigned short integer
UDINT 9 Unsigned double integer
ULINT 10 Unsigned long integer
REAL 11 Single floating-point format (IEEE 754)
LREAL 12 Double floating-point format (IEEE 754)
ITIME 13 Duration (short)
TIME 14 Duration
FTIME 15 Duration (high resolution)
LTIME 16 Duration (long)
DATE 17 Date (see Ethernet/IP spec)
TIME_OF_DAY 18 Time of day
DATE_AND_TIME 19 Date and time
STRING 20 8-bit-per-character string
STRING2 21 16-bit-per-character string
STRINGN 22 N-bytes-per-character string
SHORT_STRING 23 Short N-byte character string
BYTE 24 8-bit string
DWORD 25 32-bit string
LWORD 26 64-bit string
X5EIP01 Ethernet IP with 115 VAC / Encoder Interface Option Board vacon z 17
Email: usa@vacon.com  •  Fax 717-264-3115
Ethernet Troubleshooting
Following are the advanced fault codes for the drive fault (F38) related to the option board. For more information,
see the X5 User’s Manual (Chapter 8). The option board status LEDs are described on page 9 of this manual.
Table 9: Advanced Fault Codes
Advanced
Fault Code
Fault Possible Cause Corrective Measures
1 Option board loss
Option board is disconnected or
damaged
Check option board status LEDs,
ribbon cable connection, and
cycle power. Replace option
board if necessary.
2 Unstable ID during power-up Option board hardware issues
Cycle power. If problem persists,
contact Vacon technical support.
3 Option board changed
Option board was changed during
last power-down
If the change was intentional,
cycle power.
4 Invalid ID Option board hardware issues
Cycle power.  If problem persists,
contact Vacon technical support.
5
Wrong or no daughter card
installed
Option DIMM module issues
Cycle power. If problem persists,
contact Vacon technical support.
6 Option board software error Option board software issues
Cycle power. If problem persists,
contact Vacon technical support.
7 Option board removed
Option board was removed during
last power-down sequence